

FILED

JUN 17, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

33965-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CAMERON J. PETERSON, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Procedural history. 2

 Substantive facts. 3

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. VIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT. 11

 Standard of review regarding sufficiency of the evidence..... 11

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ACCEPT REVIEW OF THE ALLEGED ERRORS OCCURRING DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO OBJECTION MADE AT TRIAL, THERE HAS BEEN NO SHOWING THE COMMENTS WERE INCURABLE, AND THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT ANY REMARK WAS SO FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED THAT THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT IT AFFECTED THE JURY’S VERDICT. 18

 Standard of review regarding closing argument. 18

 1. Claim of misstating the law on defense of others. 20

 2. Claim of misstating the law on defense of others with respect to “reasonable alternatives.” 27

 3. If the Court determines the comments were improper, the defendant has not established the comments were prejudicial and incurable. 29

C. IF THE STATE IS THE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILING PARTY, THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE DEFENDANT AFFIRMATIVELY ESTABLISH A CLAIM OF INDIGENCY BEFORE THIS COURT DETERMINES WHETHER TO AWARD COSTS AS AUTHORIZED IN RCW 10.73.160 AND RAP 14.2..... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) 14

State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993)..... 15

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)..... 32

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986)..... 12

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114,
 review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1014, 797 P.2d 514 (1990)..... 29

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 30

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) 12

State v. Dunning, 8 Wn. App. 340, 506 P.2d 321 (1973) 14

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... 20, 29, 30

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... 18, 19

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)..... 19

State v. Hilton, 164 Wn. App. 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011)..... 19, 28

State v. Hovig, 149 Wn. App. 1, 202 P.3d 318 (2009) 15

State v. Janes, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P. 2d 495 (1993)..... 23

State v. Johnson, 179 Wn.2d 534, 325 P.3d 1090 (2014)..... 33

State v. McKague, 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011)..... 15

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) 32

State v. Penn, 89 Wn.2d 63, 568 P.2d 797 (1977)..... 14

State v. Rich, 184 Wn. 2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)..... 11

<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	19, 29
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	22
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	32
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 91531-8, 2016 WL 1696754, (Apr. 28, 2016)	33, 34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	25
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	19
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011), remanded for reconsideration, 175 Wn.2d 1022 (2012), 173 Wn. App. 1027 (2013), review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1026 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	17
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	23

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11

STATUTES

RCW 10.73.160 31, 32
RCW 9A.16.020..... 14
RCW 9A.36.021..... 12

RULES

RAP 14.2..... 32
